## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| In the Matter of:                             |                 |                   |
|---|-----------------|-------------------|
| DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.                    | )<br>)<br>) CAS | SE NO. 2014-00165 |
| ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH<br>KRS 278.042 | )<br>)<br>)     |                   |

## ORDER

On June 16, 2014, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Energy") moved the Commission to schedule an informal conference in this matter. Duke Energy proposes to discuss settlement and expediting resolution of this proceeding.

The Commission finds that Duke Energy's Motion for an Informal Conference should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Duke Energy's Motion is granted.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held on Wednesday, July 16, 2014, at 1:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of discussing the issues in this case.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUN 2 6 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Rocco D'Ascenzo Senior Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201